# 507273644 05/09/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7320565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGN	IMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	TURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT		
SEQUENCE:	3	3	
CONVEYING PARTY	ATA		
	Name	Execution Date	
MATTHEW SWINDLE		04/01/2022	
JESSE RICHARD GON	04/01/2022		
CARRIE KATHERINE	04/01/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY D			
Name:	FREEDOM BAND LLC		
Street Address:	1187 N. WILLOW AVE, STE. 103, #131		
City:	CLOVIS		

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93611

Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 29775		5821		
CORRESPONDENCE DAT	4			
Fax Number:	(559)	432-4590		
		e-mail address first; if that i hat is unsuccessful, it will b	is unsuccessful, it will be sent e sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	5594324500			
Email:	ipmail@dowlingaaron.com			
Correspondent Name:	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.			
Address Line 1:	8080 N. PALM AVE., THIRD FL.			
Address Line 4:	FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93711			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		058459.0002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARCUS N. DIBUDUO		
SIGNATURE:		/Marcus N. DiBuduo/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/09/2022		
Total Attachments: 3		•		
ource=Design_Prov_Membe	rs_FB_red	dacted_21477627_1#page1.ti	f	
ource=Design_Prov_Membe	rs_FB_red	dacted_21477627_1#page2.ti	f	
source=Design_Prov_Members_FB_redacted_21477627_1#page3.tif				

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of April 1, 2022 (the "<u>Effective</u> <u>Date</u>"), is by and between Matthew Swindle, an individual, Jesse Richard Gonzales, an individual, and Carrie Katherine Gonzales, an individual (collectively "<u>Assignor</u>"), and Freedom Band LLC, a California limited liability company at 1187 N. Willow Ave., Ste. 103, #131 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of an Assignment Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2022, by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Assignment Agreement</u>"), Assignor sold, conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby desire to confirm such sale, conveyance, transfer, and assignment of, and to further effectuate the delivery of, such intellectual property assets upon the terms and conditions in the Assignment Agreement, made upon good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficient of which is hereby acknowledged.

1. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Assignment Agreement.

2. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee does hereby acquire and accept, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, any improvements which are disclosed in the inventions identified in <u>SCHEDULE B-1</u> hereto ("<u>Assigned IP</u>"), including without limitation (i) all Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the Patent Offices of other nations throughout the world, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, and any legal equivalent thereof, including all rights to claim priority thereto, (ii) all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of the foregoing, and any legal equivalents thereof, (iii) all income and royalties due or payable to Assignor with respect thereto, and (iv) all claims against a third party by reason of past, present, or future infringements, together with damages and payments thereto.

3. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the terms contained in the Assignment Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the fullest extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Assignment Agreement and the terms of this Assignment, the terms of the Assignment Agreement shall govern.

4. Upon the reasonable request by Assignee, Assignor shall execute all documents and take all actions as may be necessary to enable Assignee to perfect, enforce, defend, register and/or record its right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned IP, in each case, without further compensation but at the expense of Assignee.

5. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdiction, to record and register Assignee as assignee and owner of entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned IP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their authorized representatives, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and effective as of the Effective Date.

AS ASSIG	NOR:DocuSigned by:
Signature	Matthew Swindle
Name	Matthew Swindle
Signature Name	Jesse Richard Gonzales
Signature Name	Carrie Katherine Gonzales

### AS ASSIGNEE:

FREEDOM	I BAND LLC, a California limited
liability con	mpanyDocuSigned by:
	Carrie Eatherine Gonzales
Signature	D20964C744FA454
Name	Carrie Katherine Gonzales
Title	Manager

## SCHEDULE B-1

Patent Applications

Title	Application Number	Filing Date
DEVICE FOR PROTECTING INFUSION	29/775,821	March 25, 2021
SETS AND CANNULA		
DEVICE FOR PROTECTING INFUSION	63/223,620	July 20, 2021
SETS AND CANNULA		

21188860.1

RECORDED: 05/09/2022